are financing options that Member States should exploit. In addition, increasing resource
efficiency through, for instance, waste recycling, better waste management and behavioural

5 Energy Efficiency Plan - COM(2011) 109.
6 As agreed by the emissions trading Directive 2003/87/EC (as amended by Directive 2009/29/EC) and

the effort-sharing Decision (Decision 406/2009/EC).

EN 6   EN

change, as well as enhancing the resilience of ecosystems, can play an important role. Also,
continued effort to strengthen research on climate mitigation and adaptation technologies will
be required.

3. LOW CARBON INNOVATION: A SECTORAL PERSPECTIVE

The Commission's analysis has also explored pathways for key sectors. This analysis looked
at a range of scenarios assuming different rates of technological innovation and different
fossil fuel prices. They produced largely convergent results with respect to the magnitude of
reductions needed in each sector in 2030 and 2050 as indicated by the ranges presented in
Table 1. The development of sectoral policy options will have to go into greater depth on
costs, trade-offs, and uncertainties.

Table 1: Sectoral reductions

GHG reductions compared to 1990  2005 2030 2050
Total -7% -40 to -44% -79 to -82%
Sectors
Power (CO2) -7% -54 to -68% -93 to -99%
Industry (CO2) -20% -34 to -40% -83 to -87%
Transport (incl. CO2 aviation, excl. maritime)  +30% +20 to -9% -54 to -67%
Residential and services (CO2) -12% -37 to -53% -88 to-91%
Agriculture (non-CO2) -20% -36 to -37% -42 to -49%
Other non-CO2 emissions  -30% -72 to -73% -70 to -78%

A secure, competitive and fully decarbonised power sector

Electricity will play a central role in the low carbon economy. The analysis shows that it can
almost totally eliminate CO2 emissions by 2050, and offers the prospect of partially replacing
fossil fuels in transport and heating. Although electricity will increasingly be used in these 2
sectors, electricity consumption overall would only have to continue to increase at historic
growth rates, thanks to continuous improvements in efficiency.

The share of low carbon technologies in the electricity mix is estimated to increase from